

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY WHETSTONE,

Petitioner,

v.

FRALEY AND SCHILLING TRUCKING COMPANY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Trisha A. Gill, Esquire
Counsel of Record
Litchfield Cavo, LLP
603 Stanwix Street, 10th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 291-8242
gill@litchfieldcavo.com

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Whether Petitioner Larry Whetstone (hereinafter “Petitioner”) knowingly and willfully waived his discrimination claims under Title VII by executing a Resignation from Employment Agreement and Release.
2. Whether the District Court correctly applied W.D. Pa. Local Rule 56 in dismissing Petitioner’s Complaint for failure to establish a *prima facie* case of race discrimination under Title VII.
3. Whether the Third Circuit Court of Appeals properly affirmed the determination of the District Court of the Western District of Pennsylvania in denying Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment and granting Respondent Fraley and Schilling Truck Company’s (hereinafter “Respondent”) Motion for Summary Judgment, resulting in dismissal of Petitioner’s case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRIOR OPINIONS AND ORDERS.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Should Deny Petition for Writ of Certiorari Where the Only Questions Presented are Based on Alleged Erroneous Factual Findings and Misapplication of a Properly Stated Rule of Law.....	7
II. Petitioner's Unsubstantiated and Defamatory Claims of Unfairness, Bias, and Prejudice Throughout This Litigation Do Not Serve as a Valid Basis to Grant Review Via Writ of Certiorari	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cirillo v. Arco Chem Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 448 (3d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Cuchara v. Gai-Tronics Corp.</i> , 129 F. App'x 728 (3d Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Reynolds v. Am. Nat'l Red Cross</i> , 701 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Rorrer v. City of Stow</i> , 743 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)	1
29 U.S.C. § 2601, <i>et seq.</i> , Family Medical Leave Act	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> , Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967.....	6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, Americans with Disabilities Act	2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, <i>et seq.</i> , Civil Rights Act	i, 2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	7, 11, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 13(1)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii
W.D.Pa. L.R. 56.....	i, 2, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11
W.D.Pa. L.R. 56 (C)(1)	8
W.D.Pa. L.R. 56(B)(1)	8
W.D.Pa. L.R. 56(E).....	8



PRIOR OPINIONS AND ORDERS

Whetstone v. Fraley and Schilling Trucking Company, No. 2:20-CV-01842, 2021 WL 5647813 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2021), *aff'd*, No. 22-1018, 2022 WL 4533847 (3d. Cir. Sept. 28, 2022)
